following the net decline in inward foreign direct investment in 2013.  However, foreign investment

surveys from the Planning and Statistics Authority reflect net outflows of inward foreign direct

investment in 2016 and 2017, of QR5.2 billion (U.S.$1.4 billion) and QR2.2 billion (U.S.$0.6 billion).

In 2017, the manufacturing sector was the prime sector of attraction for inward foreign direct

investment in Qatar, representing 53% of inward foreign direct investment, with the other main

sectors being the mining and quarrying (33%) and financial and insurance (10%) sectors.  The United

States contributed 23% to inward foreign direct investment in 2017, while the other American

countries and the EU contributed 36% and 29%, respectively. In 2018, there was a net outflow in

foreign direct investment of QR6.0 billion (U.S.$1.6 billion), with the manufacturing sector being the

prime sector of attraction, representing 57% of inward foreign direct investment stock. For the six

months ended June 30, 2019, there were net inflows of inward foreign direct investment amounting to

QR1.9 billion (U.S.$0.5 billion).

Gross Domestic Product

69

Nominal GDP

The following table sets forth certain information about Qatar’s nominal GDP by economic sector and

by percentage contribution to total nominal GDP for each of the five years ended December 31, 2019

at current prices.

 Year ended December 31,

 2015 2016 2017 2018(1) 2019(1)

 Value % Value % Value % Value % Value %

 (in QR millions except percentages)

Oil and gas by sector:

Mining and quarrying 221,041 37.5 163,984 29.7 195,981 32.3 256,986 36.9 227,195 34.0

Total Oil and gas sector 221,041 37.5 163,984 29.7 195,981 32.3 256,986 36.9 227,195 34.0

Non-oil and gas by sectors:

Agriculture, forestry and

fishing  950 0.2 1,016 0.2 1,129 0.2 1,222 0.2

1,213 0.2

Manufacturing(2)  52,489 8.9 46,814 8.5 52,785 8.7 64,107 9.2 57,464 8.6

Electricity, gas and water(3) 3,950 0.7 5,979 1.1 6,161 1.0 5,798 0.8 7,443 1.1

Construction 60,693 10.3 77,079 14.0 91,089 15.0 98,417 14.1 93,084 13.9

Wholesale and retail trade,

repair of motor vehicles and

motorcycles  51,465 8.7 46,981 8.5 47,575 7.8 48,971 7.0

49,400 7.4

Transportation and storage  21,657 3.7 24,927 4.5 25,778 4.2 28,219 4.1 29,970 4.5

Accommodation and food

service activities  6,231 1.1 5,620 1.0 5,378 0.9 5,370 0.8

5,754 0.9

Information and

communication  10,109 1.7 9,810 1.8 9,615 1.6 9,707 1.4

9,176 1.4

Financial and insurance

activities 45,320 7.7 47,019 8.5 48,977 8.1 51,969 7.5

55,540 8.3

Real Estate  38,762 6.6 42,776 7.7 43,130 7.1 41,675 6.0 40,689 6.1

Professional, scientific and

technical activities and

administrative and support

service activities 19,531 3.3 21,080 3.8 21,656 3.6 22,095 3.2

21,928 3.3

Public administration and

defence; compulsory social

security  44,294 7.5 43,857 7.9 44,373 7.3 47,247 6.8

52,352 7.8

Education 10,862 1.8 12,089 2.2 13,183 2.2 13,979 2.0 15,323 2.3

Human health and social

work activities 11,397 1.9 14,009 2.5 13,901 2.3 14,762 2.1

16,102 2.4

Arts, entertainment and

recreation and other service

activities  8,119 1.4 8,466 1.5 8,589 1.4 9,030 1.3

9,783 1.5

Activities of households as

employer(4) 3,473 0.6 3,817 0.7 4,006 0.7 4,172 0.6

4,342 0.7

Import duties ...  1,795 0.3 1,137 0.2 720 0.1 779 0.1 738 0.1

FISIM .....  (23,404) (4.0) (24,153) (4.4) (26,405) (4.3) (27,948) (4.0) (29,677) (4.4)

Total non-oil and gas sector

.....  367,692 62.5 388,321 70.3 411,639 67.7 439,571 63.1 440,622 66.0

Total nominal GDP  588,733 100.0 552,305 100.0 607,620 100.0 696,557 100.0 667,817 100.0

____________

Notes:

(1) Preliminary data.

(2) For purposes of calculating GDP, certain downstream activities generally associated with Qatar’s oil and gas industry, such as the production and export

of petrochemicals and fertilizer, steel, iron and metal coating, are included in the manufacturing sector as part of the non-oil and gas sector.

(3) Includes steam and air conditioning supply, sewage, waste management and remediation services.

(4)  Includes undifferentiated goods and services producing activities of households for own use.

Source: Planning and Statistics Authority.